

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

FREDRIC RUSSELL MANCE, JR., et al.,	§	Case No. 4:14-CV-00539-O
	§	
Plaintiffs,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
ERIC HOLDER, et al.,	§	
	§	
Defendants.	§	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

COME NOW the Plaintiffs, Fredric Russell Mance, Jr., Tracey Ambeau Hanson, Andrew Hanson, and Citizens Committee for the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, by and through undersigned counsel, and submit their Memorandum of Points and Authorities in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment.

Dated: October 17, 2014

Alan Gura (Va. Bar No. 68842)
Gura & Possessky, PLLC
105 Oronoco Street, 305
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085/Fax 703.997.7665

By: /s/ Alan Gura
Alan Gura

Respectfully submitted,

William B. Mateja (Texas Bar No. 13185350)
Michael D. Nammar (Texas Bar No. 24091685)
Fish & Richardson P.C.
1717 Main Street, Suite 5000
Dallas, TX 75201
214.747.5070/Fax 214.747.2091

By: /s/ William B. Mateja
William B. Mateja

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

 A. The Legal Framework for Interstate Handgun Transactions..... 2

 1. Federal Law..... 2

 2. Texas Law..... 3

 3. District of Columbia Law..... 4

 B. The Plaintiffs..... 6

 C. Plaintiffs’ Experience Under the Federal Interstate Handgun Transfer Ban..... 7

Summary of Argument..... 9

Argument..... 10

 I. The Government Bears the Burden of Proving that Laws Burdening
 Second Amendment Rights Pass Heightened Scrutiny Review..... 10

 II. The Second Amendment Protects the Right of Responsible, Law-Abiding
 Adults to Purchase Handguns Throughout the United States..... 13

 A. The Second Amendment Protects the Right to Keep Handguns..... 13

 B. Because the Second Amendment Secures a Right to Keep Handguns,
 It Necessarily Secures a Right to Acquire Handguns..... 15

 C. Prohibiting the Purchase of Arms Based on Residence Is a
 Novel Practice..... 21

III. The Interstate Handgun Transfer Ban Fails Any Level of Means-Ends Scrutiny..... 27

A. The Interstate Handgun Transfer Ban Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny..... 27

B. Blanket Prohibition of Interstate Handgun Transfers Does Not Properly Fit Any Governmental Interest. 30

IV. The Interstate Handgun Transfer Ban Violates Plaintiffs’ Right to Equal Protection..... 33

Conclusion..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adamson v. California,
332 U.S. 46 (1947) 21

Andrews v. State,
50 Tenn. 165 (1871).. 15

Annex Books, Inc. v. City of Indianapolis,
581 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2010) 28

Ashcroft v. ACLU,
542 U.S. 656 (2004).. 31

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954).. 33

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 34

Califano v. Jobst,
434 U.S. 47 (1977).. 13

Carey v. Population Serv., Int’l,
431 U.S. 678 (1977) 15, 28

Citizens United v. FEC,
130 S. Ct. 876 (2010) 31

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).. passim

Ezell v. City of Chicago,
651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 12, 30

Gilbert Equip. Co. v. Higgins,
709 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D. Ala.1989).. 20

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).. 13

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 21

Harrott v. County of Kings,
25 Cal.4th 1138, 25 P.3d 649 (2001) 32

Heller v. District of Columbia,
670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 12

Ill. Ass’n of Firearms Retailers v. City of Chicago,
961 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2014)..... 16, 17, 22, 27

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 21

Martin v. Harrington & Richardson, Inc.,
743 F.2d 1200 (7th Cir. 1984)..... 15

McDonald v. City of Chicago,
130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010) 12, 13, 24

Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder, No. 09-cv-147,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104301 (D. Mont. Aug. 31, 2010)..... 20

Moore v. Madigan,
702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) 22

Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,
700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012) passim

Olympic Arms v. Magaw,
91 F. Supp. 2d 1061(E.D. Mich.2000). 20

O’Reilly v. Bd. of Appeals,
942 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1991) 31

Parker v. District of Columbia,
478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 13

Patsone v. Pennsylvania,
232 U.S. 138 (1914)..... 13

Peoples Rights Org. v. City of Columbus,
152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998) 32

Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego,
742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014). 22

Reliable Consultants, Inc. v. Earle,
517 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2008). 15, 19, 21

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980). 15

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996). 34

Schad v. Mt. Ephraim,
452 U.S. 61 (1981) 30

Schneider v. State,
308 U.S. 147 (1939). 30

Silvester v. Harris, No. 1:11-CV-2137,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118284 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2014). 14, 15

Springfield Armory v. City of Columbus,
29 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 1994). 32

Strickland v. State,
137 Ga. 1, 72 S.E. 260 (Ga. 1911). 25

Supreme Court of New Hampshire v. Piper,
470 U.S. 274 (1985). 32

Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda, No. 12-cv-03288,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128435 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 9, 2013). 20

United States v. 12 200-Foot Reels of Super 8mm. Film,
413 U.S. 213 (1973). 19

United States v. Carolene Products Co.,
304 U.S. 144 (1938). 13

United States v. Chafin,
423 Fed. Appx. 342 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 19, 20

United States v. Chester,
628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)..... 12

United States v. Chovan,
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12

United States v. Cruikshank,
92 U.S. 542 (1876) 23

United States v. Day,
476 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1973)..... 18

United States v. Decastro,
682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 12

United States v. King,
532 U.S. 505 (5th Cir. 1976)..... 18-20

United States v. Marzzarella,
614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 17, 20, 31

United States v. Masciandaro,
638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) 28

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 18, 19

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 21

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 13

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(2)..... 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(3) 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(a)(5) 2

18 U.S.C. § 922(b)(3). 2, 3, 7

27 C.F.R. § 478.96(c)(1). 3

27 C.F.R. § 478.96(c)(2). 3

27 C.F.R. § 478.99 2

D.C. Code § 7-2502.01(a). 4

D.C. Code § 7-2502.06(a). 4, 32

D.C. Code § 7-2505.01. 4

D.C.M.R. § 24-2320.3 5

D.C.M.R. § 24-2320.3(b)(2). 5

D.C.M.R. § 24-2320.3(f). 5

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-2. 32

Mich. Comp. Laws § 28.422(1). 32

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-402(a). 32

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3(d). 25

Other Authorities

St. George Tucker, Blackstone’s Commentaries (1803). 22

58 D.C. Register No. 38, at 008240-008241 (September 23, 2011),
 available at [http://www.dcregs.dc.gov/Gateway/
 NoticeHome.aspx?noticeid=1742040](http://www.dcregs.dc.gov/Gateway/NoticeHome.aspx?noticeid=1742040)
 (last visited October 10, 2014). 5

58 D.C. Register, No. 33, at 007572-007573 (August 19, 2011),
available at [http://www.dcregs.dc.gov/Gateway/
NoticeHome.aspx?noticeid=1544548](http://www.dcregs.dc.gov/Gateway/NoticeHome.aspx?noticeid=1544548)
(last visited October 10, 2014). 5
